EXHIBIT 3

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting
February 21, 2013

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #001 FOR THE TEMPORARY

SOUTH BRANCH RELOCATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, On December 11, 2012 the Board of Library Trustees awarded the

contract for the Temporary South Branch Relocation Project to Lauren
Building Co., LLC as the General Contractor; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can in its discretion, approve written

change orders and subsequently amend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Richard L. Bowen & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the necessity of the

following and recommends acceptance as detailed in the attached:

Contractor Change Amount
Lauren Building Co., LLC CO-001 $2,393.59

This change order is needed to relocate and connect existing water line
main feeds which were cut through while cutting concrete for the sanitary
trenches; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the change order above be approved with the $2,393.59 increase

being charged to the Building and Repair fund account 40178305-55300-
10783.



Z AIA Document G701 - 2001

e
=
=

ey

W
,:u
il

or
~’d

»

¢
%

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 001 OWNER:
Cleveland Public Library - Temp South DATE: 01-09-2013 . 571
Branch Location ARCHITECT:
CPL South Branch Temp. Location CONTRACTOR:
2704 Clark Ave.

Cleveland, Ohio FIELD: []
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address): ~ ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OTHER: []
Lauren Building Company, LLC CONTRACT DATE: December 21, 2012

84 North Main St., Suite B CONTRACT FOR: General Construction

Chagrin Falls, OI1 44022

THE CONTRACT [S CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Includle, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Consiruction Change Directives)

Item 1 - Additional Plumbing - connect to the existing exposed 17 main water line running along side of the 2 water line feeding
Family Dollar. Run a new %™ main water line exposed continued along side of the 2” line to feed the existing 2 bathrooms , hot
water tank, new bar sink , relocated mop basin and new drinking fountain. The existing water line main feed was run in the concrete
and after time will deteriorate and cause underground feaks. This was discovered when these lines were cut through while cutting
concrete for the sanitary trenches; insulation is included.

The original Contract Sum was $ 354,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 354,000.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 2,393.59
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $

356,393.59
The Contract Time will be increased by Two (2) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 03-07-2013

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have

been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Richard L. Bowen & Associates, Inc. Lauren Building Company, LLC Cleveland Public Library
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

13000 Shaker Blvd., Cleveland, OH 44120 h et Suite B, Chagrin Falls, 325 Supcriof Ave., Cleveland, OH 44114
QH 3
ADDRESW ADDRESS
ﬁiw [ BY (Signature)
Westleigh Harper David NyStrom-2*

(Typed name) (Typed name (Tvped name)

£19 1/1 14 \v3
DATE / / DATE \ |} DATE

AlA Document G701 ™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA"
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any
portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was
produced by AlA software at 09:45:26 on 01/09/2013 under Order No.3558561996_1 which expires on 10/07/2013, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1195520628)

1



RICHARD L. BOWEN + ASSOCIATES

13000 SHAKER BOULEVARD CLEVELAND, OHIO 44120 216.491.9300 WWW.RLB

ARCHITECT'S
BULLETIN 001

PROJECT: Cleveland Public Library — South Branch Temporary Location

2704 Clark Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

JOB NO.: 8105

DATE:

January 8, 2013

OWNER: Cleveland Public Library

TO (CONTRACTOR): Lauren Building Company

84 North Main Street, Suite B
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022

THE PROJECT MANUAL AND DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF RICHARD L. BOWEN AND ASSOCIATES INC., 13000 SHAKER
BOULEVARD, CLEVELAND, OHIO 44120, AND ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
ABOVE DESCRIBED PROJECT AT THE LOCATION INDICATED. NO USE OR DISSEMINATION MAY BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. ALL RIGHTS ARE HEREBY SPECIFICALLY RESERVED. RICHARD L. BOWEN AND ASSOCIATES INC.
COPYRIGHT YEAR 2013.

GENERAL:

1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESPOND, ON HIS LETTERHEAD, STATING PROPOSED CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE AND
CONTRACT TIME LIMITS, OR STATING THAT NO CHANGE IS REQUIRED. PRICES, WHETHER PROPOSED ADDITIONS OR
DEDUCTIONS, SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN ITEMIZED BREAKDOWN IN SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO BE EVALUATED BY THE
OWNER AND ARCHITECT. REFER TO FRONT END SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL PRICING BREAKDOWN REQUIREMENTS.
MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

THIS BULLETIN IS A REQUEST FOR A QUOTATION ONLY, AND IS NOT AN AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH THE CHANGES
PROPOSED. SUCH AUTHORIZATION MAY BE ISSUED LATER.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL CHANGES RELATING TO EACH BID PACKAGE AS DESCRIBED
BELOW AND RELATE ANY CHANGES WHICH MAY OCCUR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR WORK,

ADDITIONAL COPIES OF DRAWINGS OR SKETCHES FOR PRICING CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT'S OFFICE ON
REQUEST.

I NC.

A.COM



CATEGORIES DEFINED:
RLB - ITEMS INCLUDED UNDER CONTRACT WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE
T - ITEMS CHANGED BY TENANT
C - ITEMS CHANGED BY CONTRACTOR
O - CHANGED BY OWNER
BC - LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL CODE INTERPRETATION

Drawing List and Revisions:

Drawing P1.1 (KAF)
1. (C) Connect to existing exposed 1” main water line running alongside of the 2” water line feeding Family

Dollar. Run a new %" insulated main water line continued alongside of the 2”line to feed the existing 2
bathrooms, hot water tank, new bar sink, relocated mop basin and new drinking fountain. The existing
water line main feed was run in the concrete and after time will deteriorate and cause underground leaks.
This was discovered when the lines were cut through while cutting concrete. Pipe to be insulated.

** END OF BULLETIN 001 **

ARCHITECT: Richard L. Bowen & Associates Inc.

BY: Westleigh Harper, Project Manager

P:\8105\Doc\Bulletin\130108 Bulletin 001\bulletin 001.docx
RLBA_Stnd Rev 12/20/12

RICHARD L. BOWEN + ASSOCIATES INC.



!LAUREN

BUILDING COMPANY, LLC

January 4, 2013 (Revised 1/7/13)

Mr. Westleigh Harper

Richard L. Bowen & Associates, Inc.
13000 Shaker Blvd.

Cleveland, OH 44120

Re:  Cleveland Public Library — Temporary South Branch
Proposed Change Order Request #001

Mr. Harper,

In accordance with contract requirements, we are hereby submitting our proposal to
perform the following additional work items:

Item 1 — Additional Plumbing - connect to the existing exposed 17 main water line
running along side of the 2” water line feeding Family Dollar. Run a new %” main water
line exposed continued along side of the 2” line to feed the existing 2 bathrooms , hot
water tank, new bar sink , relocated mop basin and new drinking fountain. The existing
water line main feed was run in the concrete and after time will deteriorate and cause
underground leaks. This was discovered when these lines were cut through while cutting
concrete for the sanitary trenches; insulation is included.

Total Material and Labor $2,081.38
Overhead 10% $208.14
Profit 5% $104.07
Total $2.393.59

Please reference attached back up documents.
Thank you,

Lauren Building Company, LLC

David J. Nystrom, President

cc: R. Miller

84 North Main St., Suite B, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022
Ph. 440-893-9600 Fax 440-893-9601
www. laurenbuilding.com




Additional Work Authorization
RAY ESSER & SONS, INC.

Ohio License #15675 & 16806
Plumbing and Heating
830 Walnut Street Suite 1, Elyria, Ohio 44035
Voice (440) 324-2018 Fax (440) 323-6894

Owner/Contractor: LAUREN BUILDING COMPANY, LLC | Phone: 440-893-9600 Date: 1-3-2013

Attn: Fax : 440-893-9601 REVISED 1-7-
2013

Street: 84 NORTH MAIN STREET, SUITE B Job: CPL SOUTH Job No: H00288L

City: CHAGRIN FALLS State/Zip : OH 44022 Job Address: 2704 CLARK AVENUE

Contract No: Contract Date: 12-31-2012 | Job City: CLEVELAND OHIO 44113

You are hereby authorized to perform the following specifically described additional work:

FURNISH & INSTALL A NEW %" MAIN DOMESTIC WATER LINE EXPOSED ALONG SIDE OF THE EXISTING 2"
C.W. LINE TO FEED THE EXISTING 2 BATHROOMS, HOT WATER TANK, NEW BAR SINK, MOP BASIN & NEW
EW.C.

PRICING BREAKDOWN AS FOLLOWS:

LABOR 16 HOURS @ $66.64 = $1066.24
60 -%” TYPE ‘L’ COPPER PIPING @ $2.33/FT. = $139.80
1—-17 X %" REDUCING COUPLING @ $5.00 EA. = $5.00
10-%"90 @ $1.18 EA. = $11.80
1-%" X% X% TEE @ $2.25 EA. = $2.25

17 — % COPPER CLAD SWIVEL HANGERS @ $3.00 EA. = $51.00
80" — 3/8” GALVINIZED ALL THREAD ROD @ $0.40/ FT. = $32.00
1-% TEE @ $2.25 EA. = $2.25
1-3%" BALL VALVE @ $6.00 EA. = $6.00
3—%" COUPLING @ $1.00 EA. = $3.00
TOTAL COST $1319.34

5% OVERHEAD /.95 $1388.78
5% PROFIT 1.95 $1461.87

THE EXISTING DOMESTIC WATER LINES WERE RAN IN THE CONCRETE. THIS WAS FOUND WHEN THESE
LINES WERE CUT WHILE CUTTING CONCRETE FOR THE SANITARY TRENCHES.

IF ACCEPTED, PLEASE SIGN, DATE, AND FAX BACK TO OUR OFFICE.
NO WORK WILL BEGIN UNTIL SIGNED A.W.A. HAS BEEN RECEIVED IN OUR OFFICE.

ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR THE ABOVE WORK IS: $1461.87 PLUS OPTIONAL $619.51 IF DESIRED.
Payment will be made as follows: FORMAL CHANGE ORDER TO BE ADDED TO AIAG703 DOCUMENT.

| authorize the above additional work to be performed under the same conditions as specified in the original contract
unless otherwise noted and for the additional charge listed on this change order.
Owner=s Signature

Sign name: Print name:

Date:

We agree to furnish labor and materials - complete - in accordance with the above specifications at the above stated

price.
Date: __1-7-2013 For Ray Esser and Sons, Inc. RYAN MINNEY

Prices are subject to typographical and clerical errors.

THIS IS CHANGE ORDER NO. 001 REVISED




C.P.L. SOUTH PAGE 2 OF 2
2704 CLARK AVE. CLEVELAND, OH. 44113

OPTIONAL ADDITIONAL PRICING

THE EXISTING MAIN WATER LINE IS PAINTED AND NOT INSULATED. IF INSULATION IS REQUIRED PLEASE ADD
$595.15 FOR NEW WATER MAIN AND EXISTING WATER MAIN.

BREAKDOWN AS FOLLOWS:

LABOR 5 HOURS @ $66.64 = $333.20

60" — %" X 2" WALL INSULATION @ $1.98/FT. $118.80

42' - 1" X %" WALL INSULATION @ $2.55/FT. = $107.10
TOTAL COST $559.10

5% OVERHEAD /.95 $588.53

5% PROFIT 1.95 $619.51




SNNAY XYV #0LZ

NOILYOOT AMVHOdWIL

ONIBNNTd - NY1d H00T74
ELE¥F OIHO "ONVIZATTD

HONVXE HLNOS - 1d0 | £ |5 |2

e e——

ESOEieN (G121 T G0Edr (anE)
DL D PRI | Bl 0 Y COOK

“ONI S3LYIDOSSY +

]

N3IMOE "1 QHVYHIIA

TR

apaw | 2

asva] avu

FINTIHIS TeNLXI DNINNTY

S
O K00 V01 TN W WILUDON S0 50 Ti-VeN
FLI DHNTLACS N TSN OW CHOGT) 18 TG FOUSIS U 1

Y] Waruosce mw
34 LVOOMEOOV 0L TR SY MLEIS STDNSS D0
o wamn AT ML 30T TS Enawnd L 1

“S3LON TWH3INID NOILO310Hd 3413

‘e 34 soTs G e

s W
1A TV 011 O GOS0 3 TV SROIVAVI POGH L7304 N O AN

T . W ETWEDI00 B LW 33 DV

538 T0H TR Ol Sa0u0 A4 WOLH TH TAH0 CUON ST

UMY TS M4 TVICHOS MOUTREO TR O 08
™M

TSI AL 04 TR WL KTVIMOTEON Siicd A1 K

;[ UYHND 101 114/T W BIVIZR TE
I T S M o ¢ 2 D

RGN fem

‘S0UVI0] 000 SOV TH VNI 030 SETO JMOMA STA (DGR
vaoa TR

M0B CEVI 4 TUEKH 3 LS SHA T

U3 SN THATED T S0V ) 90UV

LV NS 01 DL CITVSH 3 TE DOVLS 1G4 DN SONLS. VLIS TV

U @ P

TR ST D S

MO G SIS LG 04 SXOLYATT) WRIN TR0 O I

AU LN Ko o 009 ) sz [

AUVHETT D119 ONVIIATTD

sy
O SO LIRS MUY HA SLNKE000 T O SO0y
TN TRNESN SY SOLIB0D dd TH 0K TICTGEYE MG

VI
w07 4 e
| e om O SOUYOTT KR0S THEN WD

103000 OL CRNCIN ¥ S DOLG TV
GG KM W A0l oM o [

0 T AL v v oca B

4 0L 0O oW T T M 3 [T

06 e g w4 oMz 3om w0 (1

OO ol Th ones 4 a3 % [T

e o o i o0 ¢ g [

L

U2 ST LRGSO WL
w0

:
:
i
;
:
i
i
!

THI, B (LS00 132 s (1)

i 0 v om e e

WSO NIVLS ARYLINYS £/

ShedEpegrRyIavaEtw




